

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

## ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 143-09-2024

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING ZACH XAVIER GUMABAY SINGSON FOR BEING ONE OF THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE PHILIPPINES IN THE ASIA YOUTH INTERNATIONAL MODEL UNITED NATIONS (AYIMUN) 13<sup>th</sup> CONFERENCE HELD IN KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA FROM JANUARY 26 TO 29, 2024

Sponsors:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

WHEREAS, Section 13, Article II of the 1987 Constitution declares as a policy that the State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation-building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, intellectual and social well-being, and shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism, and encourage their involvement in public and civic affairs;

WHEREAS, the Asia Youth International Model United Nations (AYIMUN) is a platform that brings together passionate youth leaders across Asia to engage in diplomatic discussions, collaborate on global issues and work towards positive change;

Page 1 of

WHEREAS, the AYIMUN is organized by the International Global Network (IGN) which is an organization engaged in youth development programs;

WHEREAS, ZACH XAVIER GUMABAY SINGSON, a resident of Atulayan Sur, Tuguegarao City, son of Mr. Denis B. Singson, Jr. and Mrs. Ma. Nina Kleighna G. Singson and student leader at the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao, served as one of the representatives of the Republic of the Philippines in the AYIMUN 13<sup>th</sup> International Conference in Berjaya Times Square, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on January 26-29, 2024 participated in by youth leaders in Asia;

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the importance of fostering international understanding and cooperation among the youth, and encourages their active involvement in nation building;

WHEREAS, the service and participation of ZACH XAVIER GUMABAY SINGSON as a representative of the Philippines in promoting collaboration among the youth in Asia during the conference is worthy of recognition and emulation as a role model for the youth of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend ZACH XAVIER GUMABAY SINGSON for serving as one of the representatives of the Philippines in the Asia Youth International Model United Nations 13<sup>th</sup> International Conference in Berjaya Times Square, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on January 26-29, 2024.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to forward a copy of this Resolution to ZACH XAVIER GUMABAY SINGSON for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 143-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer Date: 03-06-2024

kie